requirements included as a condition of any applicable approval shall be:

1. Subject to civil sanctions of not less than one hundred dollars ($100)
normore than one thousand dollars ($1,000) per offense; or

2. Guilty of a class 1 misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not exceeding
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by a term ofprobation
not exceeding three (3) years, or imprisonment for a term not

exceeding six (6) months, or punishable by a combination of fine,
probation or imprisonment. The City Prosecutor is authorized to file
a criminal misdemeanor complaint in the city ofGoodyear Municipal